



75
आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

AWARD LETTER

संदर्भ सं.: भा.वि.प्रा./सीबीआईए/इंजि)वि/(एफडी और एफएफ/W-15/2023-24/
Ref. No: AAI/CBIA/ENGG(E)/FD & FF/W-15/2023-24/

दि: 08.09.2023
Date: 08.09.2023

To

BY SPEED POST

एम/एस. सेनटे- ताईपी अभियांत्रिकी/
30, कामेश्वर जुड़वाँ /
बी/एच श्रेयस स्कूल /
अंबावाडी /
अहमदाबाद-15 /
ईमेल आईडी / e-mail Id:

M/s. Centre-Tap Engineering,
30, Kameshwar Twins,
B/H Shreyas School,
Ambawadi,
Ahmedabad-15
kishorecte@hotmail.com / centretap@hotmail.com

कार्य का नाम : वर्ष 24-2023 और 25-2024 के लिए कोयंबतूर अंतर्राष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डे पर ई एंड एम प्रतिष्ठानों का एआरएमओ। एसएच : अग्निशमन और फायर अलार्म सिस्टम के सीएमसी का संचालन और रखरखाव 2 वर्षों के लिए

Name of Work : ARMO of E&M Installations at Coimbatore International Airport for the year 2023-24 & 2024-25. SH: Operation and Maintenance of Fire Fighting and CMC of Fire Alarm System (For 2 years)

संदर्भ / Ref : निविदा आईडी/Tender ID - 2023_AAI_161341_1

प्रिय महोदय / Dear Sir,

- उपर्युक्त कार्य के लिए आपका निविदा, अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से आपके द्वारा की गई मद दरों कुल **रु.1,26,17,750/- (रुपये एक करोड़ छब्बीस लाख सत्रह हजार सात सौ पचास रुपये मात्र)** पर स्वीकार किया जाता है जो कि न्यायोचित लागत **रु 1,50,99,746.00** से **16.43%** कम है।

Your E-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs. 1,26,17,750.00 (Rupees One crore Twenty Six lakhs Seventeen thousand Seven hundred and Fifty only)** plus applicable GST which is **16.43%** below the justified cost of **Rs. 1,50,99,746.00**.

- संयुक्त महा प्रबंधक (इ-वि), भा.वि.प्रा., कोयंबतूर अंतरराष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डा इस काम के अभियंता प्रभारी होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप उन की कार्यालय में **16.09.2023** तक उपस्थित हों कर समझौते पर हस्ताक्षर करना है। अनुबंध समझौते को रु 100.00 (रुपए केवल सौ) के मूल्य के गैर-न्यायिक स्टाम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की कीमत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।

Jt. Gen. Manager (Engg-Elect), AAI, Coimbatore International Airport shall be the Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Jt. Gen. Manager (Engg-Elect), AAI, Coimbatore Airport by **16.09.2023** to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value of Rs. 100.00 (Rupees Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

K. D. S. Rao



75
आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

AWARD LETTER

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

3. इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 10 दिनों के भीतर **₹ 12,61,775/-** (रुपये केवल बारह लाख इकसठ हजार सात सौ पचहत्तर (सिक्वोरिटी डिपॉजिट के रूप में कृपया जमा करें जिसे विफल करते हुए, आपके चल रहे बिलों में उस को घटा दिया जाएगा।
Please deposit **Rs. 12,61,775.00 (Rupees Twelve lakhs Sixty One thousand Seven hundred and Seventy Five only)** as Security Deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted from your running bills.
4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 और अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियम 1971 और न्यूनतम मजदूरी अधिनियम और केंद्र और राज्य सरकार के नियमों के प्रावधानों का पालन करें।
You are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules 1971 and minimum wages act and rules there of central and state Government.
5. आपको सहायक महा प्रबंधक (इ-वि), भा.वि.प्रा, कोयंबतूर अंतरराष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डे से तुरंत संपर्क करने का भी निर्देश दिया जाता है, जो आपको साइट सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।
You are also directed to contact Asst. Gen. Manager (Engg.-Elect) AAI, Coimbatore International Airport immediately who will arrange to handover the site to you.
6. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य को पूरा करने के लिए अनुमत समय 16.09.2023 से 02 वर्ष होगा।
Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 02 Year w.e.f. 16.09.2023.
7. सभी अनुबंध के संबंध में अन्य पत्राचार के लिए संयुक्त महा प्रबंधक (इ-वि), भा.वि.प्रा कोयंबतूर अंतरराष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डा का संबोधन करें।
Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Jt. Gen. Manager (Engg-Elect), AAI, Coimbatore International Airport.
8. आपसे जीएसटी अधिनियम के अनुसार वैध जीएसटी चालान जमा करने का अनुरोध किया जाता है जिसमें जीएसटीआईएन का उल्लेख करते हुए, जीएसटी दरों को लागू करने और भा.वि.प्रा, कोयंबतूर कोयंबतूर अंतरराष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डा जीएसटी संख्या **33AAACA6412D1ZF** का उल्लेख करने वाले बिलों को संसाधित करने पर इनपुट टैक्स क्रेडिट विवरण का संकेत मिलता है।
You are requested to submit the valid GST invoice as per GST act mentioning the GSTIN, indicating the GST rates applicable and input tax credit details if any for processing the bills mentioning the AAI Coimbatore Airport's **GST No. 33AAACA6412D1ZF**.

K. S. S. S. S.



75
आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

AWARD LETTER

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

9. कृपया रसीद स्वीकार करें और इसके साथ संलग्न पत्र की डुप्लिकेट प्रति हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद स्वीकृति के प्रतीक के रूप में अधोहस्ताक्षरी को लौटा दें।।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

K. Devadas
08/09/2023

(के. देवदास)/ (K. Devadas)

संयुक्त महा प्रबंधक (इ-वि),

Jt. Gen. Manager (Engg-Elect);

भा.वि.प्रा, कोयंबतूर अंतरराष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डा,
AAI, Coimbatore International Airport.

अनुलग्नक/Encl:

1. अनुसूची/ Schedule 'A'.
2. सुरक्षा कार्यक्रम /Security Programme



75
आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

AWARD LETTER

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Details regarding TAEP/AEP Provisional Security Clearance/Security clearance & Security Programme:-

All security guidelines shall be applicable. Necessary security clearance shall be obtained by the Licensee for obtaining AEP for their staff.

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security (BCAS), Chennai, has advised the following guidelines to be followed while applying for AEPs:-

- a. The Temporary Aerodrome Entry Permit (TAEP) initially for a period of 30 days will be issued by Airport Director, Airports Authority of India (AAI)/Coimbatore Airport, following the due procedures, to commence business inside the Airport.
- b. Immediately thereafter, formalities to comply with the instructions of BCAS i.e. obtaining Provisional Security Clearance/ Security Clearance through E-Sahaj Portal and submission of Security Programme, are to be strictly adhered to. Necessary assistance/ guidelines, if required may be obtained from the Airport Operator/ BCAS in this regard. The above are mandatory requirements for continuing business in the Airport premises.
- c. The entities who have already obtained Security Clearance for their operations in other region(s), should intimate RO, BCAS, Chennai accordingly duly enclosing
 1. Intimation Letter regarding establishing their business in Coimbatore Airport.
 2. Security Clearance issued by BCAS, HQ.
 3. Provisional Security Clearance (s) issued by the RO, BCAS of other Region(s).
 4. Written Contract Agreement.
 5. Authorized signatory for Coimbatore Airport.
 6. Security Programme for Coimbatore Airport.
- d. Failure to comply with any of the instructions will entail suspension or withdrawal of TAEP/AEP issued.
- e. The above points are not exhaustive and the updation/ addition/ omission if any will be appraised from time to time.

K. S. S. S.
08/09/2022

संयुक्त महा प्रबंधक (इ-वि),
Jt. Gen. Manager (Engg-Elect),
भा.वि.प्रा, कोयंबतूर अंतरराष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डा,
AAI, Coimbatore International Airport.

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
Coimbatore International Airport

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

Name of Work: ARMO of E&M Installations at Coimbatore International Airport for the year 2023-24 & 2024-25. SH: Operation and Maintenance of Fire Fighting and CMC of Fire Alarm system (For 2 Years).

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No. of Qty	Units	Rate	Amount
1.00	Subhead - I Operation and Maintenance				
1.10	Operation, Monitoring and Maintenance of Fire hydrant, Sprinkler Systems & Operation and Monitoring of Fire Alarm system on round the clock basis including maintaining records/ reports/ Supervision of the total system at Coimbatore Airport as per specifications & directions of Engineer-In-Charge. The scope of work includes carrying out monthly preventive maintenance as per OEM standards as per inventory, attending breakdown maintenance within 24 hours of intimation through telephone/mail. (Refer Annexure-A1 for inventory of equipments, Annexure-B1 for monitoring & maintenance activities, Annexure-C Man power details)	24.00	Months	4,10,000.00	98,40,000.00
2.00	Comprehensive maintenance of fire alarm & smoke detection system (comprises Conventional & addressable system) installed at Coimbatore International Airport comprising of installations in terminal building, NAV-AID building (DVOR, LLZ, NDB, GP, MT section, cargo etc..) as detailed in annexure of equipments. This item is for supply/repair of the faulty/failure componenets, correcting/ up-dating the software with original software according to the requirement, relevant accessories, tools and any specialized man power resources required to complete the works. (Manpower provided in Item No. 1 shal be used for maintenance)				
2.11	First Year	12.00	Months	5,000.00	60,000.00
2.12	Second Year	12.00	Months	5,500.00	66,000.00
3.00	Inspection service contract for Kirloskar make Diesel Engines located at fire fighting pump room as per Manufacturer's standard Instructions/ catalogues/ Practices as required. Model- 6R1080T.				
3.13	First Year	12.00	Months	2,000.00	24,000.00
3.14	Second Year	12.00	Months	2,200.00	26,400.00
4.00	Subhead- II Works (Separate manpower other than manpower mentioned in SH:I should be deputed to carry our the works as when and required)				
4.10	Dismantling of existing split case/ radially split case type Centrifugal pump sets of following make/ models for necessary overhauling/ repairing i/c supply and replacement of both side bearings, mechanical seal, petty materials like stud bolts, gland packing, gasket, rubber bush for coupling, greasing of bearings, reassembling, realignment of the pump with motor, testing, commissioning and painting etc. complete as required. (Once in a year)				
4.11	Main Electrical Pump, 75 HP/171 cum/hr. Mather Platt make	2.00	Nos	20,000.00	40,000.00
4.12	Diesel Pump 72 HP/171 cum/hr. Mather Platt make	2.00	Nos	20,000.00	40,000.00
4.13	Jockey pump 10 HP, Monoblock Suguna make	2.00	Nos	10,000.00	20,000.00

Kosaral

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Rate	Amount
5.00	Dismantling of following valves from the existing fire fighting water pipe line, Complete removal of scale deposits by acid dipping, scrapping and overhauling, replacement of packings, nut & bolts and gaskets etc. as required & reinstalling the same in its original position i/c. testing and commissioning complete as required. For 0.5 inch to 1 inch Gate/Non Return/Globe/Foot valves	15.00	Nos	500.00	7,500.00
6.00	Providing laying, testing & commissioning of 'C' class heavy duty MS Pipe conforming to IS 1239/3589 i/c fittings like elbows, tees, flanges, tapers, nuts bolts, gaskets etc. and fixing the pipe on the wall/ceiling with suitable clamp/support frame and painting with two or more coats of synthetic enamel paint of required shade complete as required. The scope of work includes dismantling of old pipe lines if required.				
6.10	80mm	20.00	Mtr	700.00	14,000.00
6.20	100mm	80.00	Mtr	1,200.00	96,000.00
6.30	150mm	125.00	Mtr	1,400.00	1,75,000.00
6.40	200mm	70.00	Mtr	2,000.00	1,40,000.00
7.00	Providing, laying, testing & commissioning of 'C' class heavy duty MS pipe conforming to IS 3589/IS 1239 including Welding, fittings like elbows, tees, flanges, tapers, nuts bolts, gaskets etc. and fixing the pipe which are under the ground, under all types of flooring/ bituminous surface/ concrete surface, supplying and installing new MS Heavy class pipes with suitable 4mm thick insulation wrapping tar sheet etc., complete with flanges, bends, tees, supports etc., by welding with approved make & specifications as required. The scope of work includes dismantling of old pipe lines if required.				
7.10	80mm	75.00	Mtr	800.00	60,000.00
7.20	100mm	100.00	Mtr	1,400.00	1,40,000.00
7.30	150mm	175.00	Mtr	1,600.00	2,80,000.00
7.40	200mm	40.00	Mtr	2,200.00	88,000.00
8.00	Dismantling of old/unserviceable Butterfly valves. Supplying, fixing, testing and commissioning of wafer type butterfly valve of PN 1.6 rating with SS disc nitrile liner with flow control lever duly ISI marked complete with nuts, bolts, washers, gaskets conforming to IS 13095 of following sizes as required :				
8.10	50mm dia (PN 16 Rated)	4.00	Nos	5,000.00	20,000.00
8.20	80mm dia (PN 16 Rated)	2.00	Nos	8,000.00	16,000.00
8.30	100mm dia (PN 16 Rated)	7.00	Nos	10,000.00	70,000.00
8.40	150mm dia (PN 16 Rated)	20.00	Nos	15,000.00	3,00,000.00
8.50	200mm dia (PN 16 Rated)	2.00	Nos	20,000.00	40,000.00
9.00	Supplying and fixing the following size of Non return valves/ check Valve (ball/ round type) approved make after dismantling the existing damaged one i/c replacement of the gasket, nut, bolts etc. as required.				
9.10	50 mm Non Return	3.00	Nos	3,000.00	9,000.00
9.20	80 mm Non Return	2.00	Nos	4,000.00	8,000.00
9.30	150 mm Non Return	4.00	Nos	10,000.00	40,000.00
10.00	Supplying and fixing the following size of foot valves of approved make after lifting the pipe, dismantling the existing damaged one i/c replacement of the gasket, nut, bolts etc. complete as required.				
10.10	100 mm dia	2.00	Nos	8,000.00	16,000.00
10.20	200mm dia	1.00	Nos	15,000.00	15,000.00

K. S. S. S.

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Rate	Amount
11.00	Providing, fixing, testing & commissioning of installation control valve of cast iron body, brass/bronze working parts comprising of water motor alarm, bronze seat clapper, clapper arm and hydraulically driven mechanical gong bell to sound continuous alarm when the wet riser/sprinkler system activates, pressure gauges, emergency releases, strainer, pressure switch, cock valve complete with drain valve and bypass, test control box, ball valves, MS pipe of required size, flanges, orifice plate, gasket etc of following sizes as required :	1.00	Nos	50,000.00	50,000.00
12.00	Supplying and fixing the following size of Gate valve of approved make after dismantling the existing damaged one i/c replacement of the gasket, nut, bolts etc. as required.				
12.10	0.5 inch Gate valves	7.00	Nos	500.00	3,500.00
12.20	1 inch Gate valves	5.00	Nos	600.00	3,000.00
13.00	Supply and replacement of 1/2 inch pipe dia Pressure gauges, 0-200PSI, as per the approved make, specifications & directions of E.I.C.	3.00	Nos	2,000.00	6,000.00
14.00	Supply & replacement of pressure switch suitable for the existing system with a pressure range of 1 to 10 Bar.	3.00	Nos	4,000.00	12,000.00
15.00	Wrapping of existing Mild steel pipe with suitable 4mm thick anticorrosive treatment with coaltar/asphalt tape as per IS 10221 as per the specifications & directions of E.I.C.	40.00	Sq Mtr	300.00	12,000.00
16.00	Supply and fixing of 25mm GM Air release valve (Screwed type)	2.00	Nos	3,500.00	7,000.00
17.00	Supply & fixing of hose reel drum set with hose 20mm x 30 mtr, hose reel nozzle with nut, bolt, clamp etc. complete as required.	3.00	Nos	8,000.00	24,000.00
18.00	Supplying & fixing of hose reel nozzle with existing suitable nut and bolt etc. complete as required.	4.00	Nos	1,000.00	4,000.00
19.00	Supplying & fixing of cotton linen hose with length of 15 meters with suitable couplings etc. complete as required.	6.00	Nos	5,000.00	30,000.00
20.00	Providing & fixing of suitable glass with screws and nuts with fire box etc. complete as required.	15.00	Each	500.00	7,500.00
21.00	Supplying/ Providing & fixing of single headed fire hydrant landing valve with suitable bolt nuts and gaskets, etc., complete as required.	3.00	Each	8,000.00	24,000.00
22.00	Providing & Fixing of Repeater Panel complete as required.	2.00	Each	50,000.00	1,00,000.00
23.00	Fabrication, Supply and Fixing of M.S work by welding, providing lifting hook, painting etc., as required.	300.00	Kg	150.00	45,000.00
24.00	Providing one welder and one Khalasi along with Electric welding/ gas cutting machine and welding rods/ Oxygen Acetylene gas for carrying out leak arresting/ welding of fire fighting lines or other welding works during any urgent Preventive Maintenance/Breakdown Maintenance/ Emergency work as and when required.	10.00	Days	3,000.00	30,000.00
25.00	Disconnecting and dismantling of burnt out Induction motor from the system. Complete dismantling of burntout stator winding and thorough cleaning of stator slots. Rewinding the stator with equivalent Class copper wire and insulating materials i/c. baking, varnishing, finishing and refixing the stator in the motor frame & re-installation in Fire pump room including transportation to and fro from Pump room etc as required.				
25.10	55KW	1.00	Job	20,000.00	20,000.00
25.20	7.5 KW/10 HP Monoblock	1.00	Job	10,000.00	10,000.00
26.00	Painting of metals surfaces/pipes/structures with Synthetic enamel paint of approved shade and colour in two or more coats to give an even shade including cleaning/ scrapping and remarking the existing indications/numbers/details with white paint/sticker etc., as required.	1,200.00	Sq Mtr	200.00	2,40,000.00
27.00	Providing Minor Civil Repair Works as required as detailed below:				

1/2/2020

Sl. No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No. of Qty	Units	Rate	Amount
27.01	Earth work (all types of soil) in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means including disposal of excavated earth, disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed.	100.00	Cum	500.00	50,000.00
27.02	Demolishing cement concrete manually/mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - Charge.	6.00	Cum	600.00	3,600.00
27.03	Dismantling manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge - bituminous road	50.00	Sqm	500.00	25,000.00
27.04	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All kinds of soil	15.00	Cum	500.00	7,500.00
27.05	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	10.00	Sqm	500.00	5,000.00
27.06	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	15.00	Cum	250.00	3,750.00
27.07	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 fine sand derived from natural sources : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	3.00	Cum	500.00	1,500.00
27.08	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	10.00	Cum	5,000.00	50,000.00
27.09	Cement plaster 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) finished with a floating coat of neat cement. 12 mm cement plaster	25.00	Sqm	1,000.00	25,000.00
27.10	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15° landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	3.00	Cum	2,500.00	7,500.00
27.11	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Mild steel and Medium Tensile steel bars	140.00	Kg	100.00	14,000.00
27.12	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for all heights : Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	10.00	Sqm	1,000.00	10,000.00
27.13	Supply of concrete closing lid for the constructed chamber & it shall withstand the load needs according to the location usage	10.00	Each	1,000.00	10,000.00
28.00	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of UL / EN listed (latest version) loop powered addressable Hooter-cum- strobe with inbuilt fault isolator with termination etc. as required and as per enclosed specification.	5.00	Each	3,000.00	15,000.00
29.00	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of UL / EN listed (latest version) loop powered addressable isolator module with termination etc. as required and as per enclosed specification.	15.00	Each	3,000.00	45,000.00

Knared

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Rate	Amount
30.00	Supply of 2 core 1.5 Sq.mm Copper conductor overall PVC sheathed GI wire Braided (flexible Armoured) FRLS grade cable complete as required.	150.00	Mtr	80.00	12,000.00
31.00	Laying of 2 x 1.5 sqmm FRLS armoured cable, 600 / 1000V rated with annealed copper conductor as per applicable IS standard complete as required.	150.00	Mtr	40.00	6,000.00
32.00	Supply of B-Check spares including transportation,loading,unloading etc complete as required.				
32.01	KOEL CARE Super Genuine oil	40.00	Ltr	300.00	12,000.00
32.02	SPINON LUBE OIL FILTER	6.00	Each	4,000.00	24,000.00
32.03	FUEL FILTER KIT 1.1 LTR	4.00	Each	3,000.00	12,000.00
	Total Amount				1,26,17,750.00

GST shall be extra as applicable.

K. D. S. S.
08/9/2023
Jt. Gen. Manager (E-E)
AAI, Coimbatore Airport